## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 14-cv	
ALOSTAR BANK OF COMMERCE,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	
AIRNET HOLDINGS, INC., AIRNET MANAGEMENT, INC., AIRNET SYSTEMS, INC., FLIGHT EXPRESS, INC., FLIGHT EXPRESS SERVICE CORP., and FLIGHT ICE, INC.,	
Defendants.	
NOTICE OF FILING OF COMPLAINT	AND RECEIVERSHIP ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 754, Kevin O'Halloran, in his capacity as receiver ("Receiver"), files this Notice of Filing of Complaint and Receivership Order in this District in order that Receiver be vested with complete jurisdiction and control of all property located in this District that is subject to the Consent Order Appointing Receiver and Granting Injunctive Relief ("Receivership Order") entered in response to the Verified Complaint ("Complaint") filed in 1:14-cv-00178-WSD pending in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia. The Complaint (with Exhibits A-L) and Certified Copy of Receivership Order are attached hereto as Attachments A and B, respectively.

Any inquiries regarding the Receivership Order may be directed to:

Robert T. Trammell, Jr., Esq. c/o The Trammell Firm, LLC P.O. Box 109 Luthersville, GA 30251 Telephone: (770) 927-0085

Fax: (678) 884-9019 bob@trammellfirm.com

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of January, 2014.

FAIRFIELD AND WOODS, P.C.

By: <u>s/Cardine F. Fuller</u> Caroline F. Fuller

1801 California Street, Suite 2600

Denver, CO 80202-2645

(303) 830-2400

Email: cfuller@fwlaw.com

Local Counsel for Receiver, Kevin O'Halloran

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of January, 2014, I have this day served a copy of the within and foregoing **NOTICE OF FILING COMPLAINT AND RECEIVERSHIP ORDER** upon all parties to this matter by depositing a true copy of same in the U.S. Mail, proper postage prepaid, properly addressed to the following:

J. Robert Williamson 1500 Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303 404-893-3880 rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com

By: /s/ Lori Richards

Lori Richards